KETER TYRE
2019/2020 v1.0
QINGDAO KETER TYRE CO., LTD
ADD: A-2502, Darron Center, No.180 Haier Road, Qingdao, China, 266100
Tel: 86-532-55579147, 86-532-55579148
Fax: 86-532-55579145     E-mail: info@ketertyre.com
13 155/70R13 75 T 4½J 548 / 21.6 157 / 6.2 8.0 / 10.0
14 165/70R14 81 T 5J 588 / 23.1 170 / 6.7 7.6 / 9.5
14 175/65R14 82 T 5J 584 / 23.0 177 / 7.0 7.6 / 9.5
14 175/70R14 88/XL T 5J 602 / 23.7 177 / 7.0 7.6 / 9.5
15 175/65R15 84 H 5J 609 / 24.0 177 / 7.0 7.6 / 9.5
15 185/55R15 86/XL H 6J 585 / 23.0 194 / 7.6 8.0 / 10.0
15 185/60R15 88/XL H 5½J 603 / 23.7 189 / 7.4 7.6 / 9.5
15 185/65R15 88 H 5½J 621 / 24.4 189 / 7.4 7.6 / 9.5
15 195/60R15 88 H 6J 615 / 24.2 201 / 7.9 7.6 / 9.5
15 195/65R15 91 H 6J 635 / 25.0 201 / 7.9 7.6 / 9.5
15 195/65R15 95/XL H 6J 635 / 25.0 201 / 7.9 7.6 / 9.5
16 195/55R16 91XL V 6J 620 / 24.4 201 / 7.9 8.0 / 10.0
16 205/55R16 91 V 6½J 632 / 24.9 214 / 8.4 8.0 / 10.0
16 205/55R16 94XL V 6½J 632 / 24.9 214 / 8.4 8.0 / 10.0
16 205/60R16 96XL V 6J 652 / 25.7 209 / 8.2 8.0 / 10.0
17 225/45ZR17 94/XL W 7½J 634 / 25.0 225 / 8.9 8.0 / 10.0
18 225/40ZR18 92/XL W 8J 637 / 25.1 230 / 9.1 8.0 / 10.0
TOUR-X
Tiny grooves, less noise & rolling resistance.
Better braking,higher safety.
Excellent grip& traction on snowy & icy roads.
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
O.T.DSECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32ndsSIZE
PASSENGER CAR TYRE
02
FOUR SENSON  Series
16 195/55RF16 87 V 6J 620 / 24.4 201 / 7.9 8.0 / 10.0
16 205/55RF16 91 V 6½J 632 / 24.9 214 / 8.4 8.0 / 10.0
17 205/45ZRF17 84 W 7J 616 / 24.3 206 / 8.1 8.0 / 10.0
17 205/50ZRF17 89 W 6½J 638 / 25.1 214 / 8.4 8.0 / 10.0
17 225/50ZRF17 94 W 7J 658 / 25.9 233 / 9.2 8.0 / 10.0
17 225/55ZRF17 97 W 7J 680 / 26.8 233 / 9.2 8.0 / 10.0
17 225/45ZRF17 91 W 7½J 634 / 25.0 225 / 8.9 8.0 / 10.0
17 235/55ZRF17 99 W 7½J 690 / 27.2 245 / 9.6 8.0 / 10.0
KT777
Wide grooves in the center, excellent handling in
wetland
320AAUTQG:
Internal longitudinal and transverse grooves, faster
drainage
Asymmetric pattern design, good performance in
drainage and handling
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIA OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
STANDARD
RIM
O.T.D O.T.DSECTION WIDTH SECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/32nds (mm)/32ndsSIZE SIZE
18 215/55RF18 95 V 7J 693 / 27.3 226 / 8.9 8.0 / 10.0
18 225/45ZRF18 91 W 7½J 659 / 25.9 225 / 8.9 8.0 / 10.0
18 235/50RF18 97 V 7½J 693 / 27.3 245 / 9.6 7.8 / 10.0
18 235/55RF18 100 V 7½J 715 / 28.1 245 / 9.6 8.0 / 10.0
18 245/50ZRF18 100 W 7½J 703 / 27.7 253 / 10.0 8.0 / 10.0
18 245/45ZRF18 96 W 8J 677 / 26.7 243 / 9.6 8.0 / 10.0
19 245/45ZRF19 98 W 8J 703 / 27.7 243 / 9.6 8.0 / 10.0
19 285/45RF19 107 V 9½J 739 / 29.1 285 / 11.2 8.0 / 10.0
KT779
Special shoulder design,better control for high-speed
turning.
420AAUTQG:
The rib design in the middle greatly improving control
and braking performance.
S-type  narrow belt design, better serve driving comfort
18 225/60RF18 100 V 6½J 727 / 28.6 228 / 9.0 8.3 / 10.5
18 235/60RF18 103 V 7J 739 / 29.1 240 / 9.4 8.3 / 10.5
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
O.T.DSECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32ndsSIZE
PASSENGER CAR TYRE
04
RFT  Series
KT877
8mm  deeper pattern design guarantee long mileage
Double carcass design  meet long-term stable use
requirements
Super wear resistant formula
16 215/60R16 95 V 6½J 664 / 26.1 221 /8.7 8.0 / 10.1
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
O.T.DSECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32ndsSIZE
PASSENGER CAR TYRE
06
TAXI  Series
KT666
Excellent slip resistance
Good traction performance
Avoiding groove crack
15 LT235/75R15 104/101 S 6½J 733 / 28.9 235 / 9.3 13.4 / 17.0
16 LT245/75R16 108/104 Q 7J 780 / 30.7 248 / 9.8 13.6 / 17.0
16 LT265/70R16 117/114 Q 8J 784 / 30.9 272 / 10.7 14.6 / 18.5
16 LT265/75R16 123/120 Q 7½J 804 / 31.7 267 / 10.5 12.3 / 15.5
16 LT285/75R16 126/123 R 8J 840 / 33.1 286 / 11.3 14.6 / 18.5
17 LT285/70R17 121/118 R 8½J 838 / 33.0 292 / 11.5 14.6 / 18.5
17 LT265/70R17 121/118 Q 8J 810 / 31.9 272 / 10.7 14.6 / 18.5
17 LT265/65R17 120/117 S 8J 782 / 30.8 272 / 10.7 14.6 / 18.5
17 LT295/70R17 121/118 Q 8½J 852 / 33.5 299 / 11.8 14.8 / 18.6
20 LT275/65R20 126/123 Q 8J 872 / 34.3 279 / 11.0 14.6 / 18.5
15 30×9.50R15LT 104 Q 7½J 756 / 29.8 240 / 9.4 13.4 / 17.0
15 31×10.50R15LT 109 Q 8½J 781 / 30.7 268 / 10.6 13.6 / 17.0
15 33×12.5R15LT 108 Q 10J 832 / 32.8 318 / 12.5 14.6 / 18.5
17 35×12.50R17LT 121 Q 10J 877 / 34.5 318 / 12.5 16.3 / 20.5
18 33×12.50R18LT 118 Q 10J 826 / 32.5 318 / 12.5 16.3 / 20.5
18 35×12.50R18LT 118 Q 10J 877 / 34.5 318 / 12.5 16.3 / 20.5
20 33×12.50R20LT 114 Q 10J 832 / 32.8 318 / 12.5 16.3 / 20.5
20 35×12.50R20LT 121 Q 10J 883 / 34.8 318 / 12.5 16.3 / 20.5
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
O.T.DSECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32nds
SIZE
MT
MT  Series PASSENGER CAR TYRE
08
KT787
"Big Shoulder Block" Design
500AAUTQG:
Tiger Tooth Bionic Tread Pattern Design
Special 3D Groove and shoulder reinforcement Design
16 235/70R16 106 S 7J 736 / 29.0 240 / 9.4 10.8 / 13.5
16 245/70R16 111/XL T 7J 750 / 29.5 248 / 9.8 10.8 / 13.5
16 255/70R16 111 T 7½J 764 / 30.1 260 / 10.2 10.8 / 13.5
16 265/70R16 112 S 8J 778 / 30.6 272 / 10.7 10.8 / 13.5
17 265/65R17 112 S 8J 776 / 30.6 272 / 10.7 10.8 / 13.5
17 275/65R17 115 S 8J 790 / 31.1 279 / 11.0 10.8 / 13.5
18 265/60R18 110 H 8J 775 / 30.5 272 / 10.7 10.3 / 13.0
18 285/60R18 116 H 8½J 799 / 31.5 292 / 11.5 10.1 / 12.5
20 265/50R20 111/XL V 8½J 774 / 30.5 277 / 10.9 9.6 / 12.0
20 285/50R20 116/XL V 9J 794 / 31.3 297 / 11.7 10.8 / 13.5
LT 30×9.50R15LT 104 S 7½J 750 / 29.5 240 / 9.4 10.8 / 13.5
LT 31×10.50R15LT 109 Q 8½J 775 / 30.5 268 / 10.6 11.6 / 14.5
LT 215/75R15LT 100/97 S 6J 703 / 27.7 216 / 8.5 10.8 / 13.5
LT LT235/85R16 120/116 S 6½J 806 / 31.7 235 / 9.3 10.8 / 13.5
LT LT245/75R16 108/104 S 7J 774 / 30.5 248 / 9.8 10.8 / 13.5
LT LT265/75R16 123/120 S 7½J 804 / 31.7 267 / 10.5 10.8 / 13.5
LT LT285/75R16 126/123 R 8J 834 / 32.8 286 / 11.3 10.8 / 13.5
LT LT265/70R17 121/118 S 8J 804 / 31.7 272 / 10.7 10.8 / 13.5
LT LT285/70R17 121/118 R 8½J 832 / 32.8 292 / 11.5 10.8 / 13.5
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
O.T.DSECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32ndsSIZE
AT  Series PASSENGER CAR TYRE
10
13 155/65R13 73 Q 4.50B/4½J 532 / 20.9 157 / 6.2 9.1 / 11.5
13 165/65R13 77 Q 5.00B/5J 544 / 21.4 170 / 6.7 9.1 / 11.5
13 165/70R13 83/XL Q 5.00B/5J 562 / 22.1 170 / 6.7 9.1 / 11.5
13 175/60R13 77 Q 5.00B/5J 540 / 21.3 177 / 7.0 9.1 / 11.5
13 175/70R13 82 Q 5.00B/5J 576 / 22.7 177 / 7.0 9.1 / 11.5
14 155/65R14 75 Q 4½J/4.50B 558 / 22.0 157 / 6.2 9.1 / 11.5
14 165/60R14 75 Q 5.00B/5J 554 / 21.8 170 / 6.7 9.1 / 11.5
14 165/70R14 85/XL Q 5J/5.00B 588 / 23.1 170 / 6.7 9.1 / 11.5
14 175/60R14 79 Q 5.00B/5J 566 / 22.3 177 / 7.0 9.1 / 11.5
14 175/65R14 82 Q 5.00B/5J 584 / 23.0 177 / 7.0 9.1 / 11.5
14 175/70R14 88/XL Q 5.00B/5J 602 / 23.7 177 / 7.0 9.1 / 11.5
14 185/60R14 82 Q 5½J 578 / 22.8 189 / 7.4 9.1 / 11.5
14 185/65R14 90/XL Q 5½J 596 / 23.5 189 / 7.4 9.1 / 11.5
14 185/70R14 88 Q 5½J 616 / 24.3 189 / 7.4 9.1 / 11.5
14 195/60R14 86 Q 6J 590 / 23.2 201 / 7.9 9.1 / 11.5
15 175/65R15 84 Q 5J 609 / 24.0 177 / 7.0 9.1 / 11.5
15 185/55R15 86/XL Q 6J 585 / 23.0 194 / 7.6 9.1 / 11.5
15 185/60R15 84 Q 5½J 603 / 23.7 189 / 7.4 9.1 / 11.5
15 185/65R15 88 Q 5½J 621 / 24.4 189 / 7.4 9.1 / 11.5
15 195/55R15 85 Q 6J 595 / 23.4 201 / 7.9 9.1 / 11.5
15 195/60R15 88 Q 6J 615 / 24.2 201 / 7.9 9.1 / 11.5
15 195/65R15 91 Q 6J 635 / 25.0 201 / 7.9 9.1 / 11.5
15 205/65R15 94 Q 6J 647 / 25.5 209 / 8.2 9.1 / 11.5
15 205/70R15 96 Q 6J 669 / 26.3 209 / 8.2 9.1 / 11.5
16 195/60R16 89 Q 6J 640 / 25.2 201 / 7.9 9.1 / 11.5
16 205/55R16 91 Q 6½J 632 / 24.9 214 / 8.4 9.1 / 11.5
16 205/60R16 92 Q 6J 652 / 25.7 209 / 8.2 9.1 / 11.5
16 205/65R16 95 Q 6J 672 / 26.5 209 / 8.2 9.1 / 11.5
KN966
Upgraded Technology and Formula
Strong Grip Performance Excellent Braking Ability
Good handling stability and drainage performance on
snow covered road.
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIA OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
STANDARD
RIM
O.T.D O.T.DSECTION WIDTH SECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/32nds (mm)/32ndsSIZE SIZE
16 215/70R16 100 Q 6½J 708 / 27.9 221 / 8.7 9.1 / 11.5
17 215/50R17 95/XL S 7J 648 / 25.5 226 / 8.9 9.1 / 11.5
17 215/55R17 94 S 7J 668 / 26.3 226 / 8.9 9.1 / 11.5
17 215/60R17 96 S 6½J 690 / 27.2 221 / 8.7 9.1 / 11.5
17 225/50R17 98/XL S 7J 658 / 25.9 233 / 9.2 9.1 / 11.5
17 225/55R17 97 S 7J 680 / 26.8 233 / 9.2 9.1 / 11.5
17 225/60R17 103/XL S 6½J 702 / 27.6 228 / 9.0 9.1 / 11.5
17 225/65R17 102 S 6½J 724 / 28.5 228 / 9.0 9.1 / 11.5
17 235/45R17 97/XL S 8J 644 / 25.4 236 / 9.3 9.1 / 11.5
17 235/50R17 100/XL S 7½J 668 / 26.3 245 / 9.6 9.1 / 11.5
17 235/55R17 103/XL S 7½J 690 / 27.2 245 / 9.6 9.1 / 11.5
17 235/65R17 104 S 7J 738 / 29.1 240 / 9.4 9.1 / 11.5
17 245/65R17 111/XL S 7J 750 / 29.5 248 / 9.8 9.1 / 11.5
17 255/45R17 102/XL S 8½J 662 / 26.1 255 / 10.0 9.1 / 11.5
17 265/65R17 112 S 8J 776 / 30.6 272 / 10.7 9.1 / 11.5
18 215/55R18 99/XL S 7J 693 / 27.3 226 / 8.9 9.1 / 11.5
18 225/45R18 95/XL S 7½J 659 / 25.9 225 / 8.9 9.1 / 11.5
18 225/60R18 104/XL S 6½J 727 / 28.6 228 / 9.0 9.1 / 11.5
18 235/50R18 101/XL S 7½J 693 / 27.3 245 / 9.6 9.1 / 11.5
18 235/55R18 104/XL S 7½J 715 / 28.1 245 / 9.6 9.1 / 11.5
18 235/60R18 107/XL S 7J 739 / 29.1 240 / 9.4 9.1 / 11.5
18 245/45R18 100/XL S 8J 677 / 26.7 243 / 9.6 9.1 / 11.5
18 265/60R18 114/XL S 8J 775 / 30.5 272 / 10.7 9.1 / 11.5
19 235/55R19 101 T 7½J 741 / 29.2 245 / 9.6 9.1 / 11.5
19 245/55R19 103 S 7½J 753 / 29.6 253 / 10.0 9.1 / 11.5
19 255/50R19 103 T 8J 739 / 29.1 265 / 10.4 9.1 / 11.5
20 275/45R20 110/XL L 9J 756 / 29.8 273 / 10.7 9.1 / 11.5
WINTER  Series PASSENGER CAR TYRE
12
KN999
Upgraded formula for icy and snowy roads
Three longitudinal tread grooves, higher safety on
slippery roads
Herring Bone Pattern design for better grip ability
KN989
Quick drainage pattern design
More balanced performance
Cold weather tread compound
15 185/55R15 86/XL H 6J 585 / 23.0 194 / 7.6 -
15 195/50R15 82 H 6J 577 / 22.7 201 / 7.9 8.3 / 10.5
15 195/55R15 85 H 6J 595 / 23.4 201 / 7.9 -
16 195/55R16 87 H 6J 620 / 24.4 201 / 7.9 8.3 / 10.5
16 205/60R16 96/XL H 6J 652 / 25.7 209 / 8.2 -
16 215/65R16 98 H 6½J 686 / 27.0 221 / 8.7 -
16 215/60R16 99/XL H 6½J 664 / 26.1 221 / 8.7 -
16 215/55R16 97/XL H 7J 642 / 25.3 226 / 8.9 -
16 225/55R16 99/XL H 7J 654 / 25.7 233 / 9.2 -
16 225/60R16 102/XL H 6½J 676 / 26.6 228 / 9.0 -
16 235/60R16 100 H 7J 688 / 27.1 240 / 9.4 8.8 / 11.0
17 205/50R17 93/XL V 6½J 638 / 25.1 214 / 8.4 8.8 / 11.0
17 225/45R17 94/XL V 7½J 634 / 25.0 225 / 8.9 8.3 / 10.5
18 225/40R18 92/XL V 8J 637 / 25.1 230 / 9.1 8.3 / 10.5
18 235/40R18 95/XL V 8½J 645 / 25.4 241 / 9.5 8.3 / 10.5
18 245/40R18 97/XL V 8½J 653 / 25.7 248 / 9.8 8.3 / 10.5
19 255/40R19 100/XL V 9J 687 / 27.0 260 / 10.2 8.3 / 10.5
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM

15 185/65R15 88 T 5½J 621 / 24.4 189 / 7.4
15 195/60R15 88 T 6J 615 / 24.2 201 / 7.9
15 195/65R15 95/XL T 6J 635 / 25.0 201 / 7.9
15 205/65R15 99/XL T 6J 647 / 25.5 209 / 8.2
19 255/40R19 100/XL V 9J 687 / 27.0 260 / 10.2
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
SECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch
SIZE
PASSENGER CAR TYRE
14
WINTER  Series
15 235/75R15 109/XL T 6½J 733 / 28.9 235 / 9.3 8.3 / 10.5
16 215/70R16 100 T 6½J 708 / 27.9 221 / 8.7 8.3 / 10.5
16 225/65R16 100 T 6½J 698 / 27.5 228 / 9.0 8.3 / 10.5
16 225/70R16 103 T 6½J 722 / 28.4 228 / 9.0 8.3 / 10.5
16 235/65R16 103 T 7J 712 / 28.0 240 / 9.4 8.3 / 10.5
16 235/70R16 106 T 7J 736 / 29.0 240 / 9.4 8.3 / 10.5
16 245/70R16 111/XL T 7J 750 / 29.5 248 / 9.8 8.3 / 10.5
16 255/70R16 111 T 7½J 764 / 30.1 260 / 10.2 8.3 / 10.5
16 265/70R16 112 T 8J 778 / 30.6 272 / 10.7 8.3 / 10.5
17 215/60R17 96 H 6½J 690 / 27.2 221 / 8.7 8.3 / 10.5
17 215/65R17 99 T 6½J 712 / 28.0 221 / 8.7 8.3 / 10.5
17 225/60R17 99 H 6½J 702 / 27.6 228 / 9.0 8.3 / 10.5
17 225/65R17 102 T 6½J 724 / 28.5 228 / 9.0 8.3 / 10.5
17 235/50ZR17 96 W 7½J 668 / 26.3 245 / 9.6 8.3 / 10.5
17 235/60R17 102 H 7J 714 / 28.1 240 / 9.4 8.3 / 10.5
17 255/60R17 106 T 7½J 738 / 29.1 260 / 10.2 8.3 / 10.5
17 245/65R17 107 T 7J 750 / 29.5 248 / 9.8 8.3 / 10.5
17 245/70R17 110 T 7J 776 / 30.6 248 / 9.8 8.3 / 10.5
17 265/65R17 112 T 8J 776 / 30.6 272 / 10.7 8.1 / 10.2
17 265/70R17 115 T 8J 804 / 31.7 272 / 10.7 8.3 / 10.5
KT616
Better heat release
Effective drainage performance
Good driving stability
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIA OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
STANDARD
RIM
O.T.D O.T.DSECTION WIDTH SECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/32nds (mm)/32ndsSIZE SIZE
17 285/65R17 116 T 8½J 802 / 31.6 292 / 11.5 8.3 / 10.5
18 225/50ZR18 95 W 7J 683 / 26.9 233 / 9.2 8.3 / 10.5
18 225/55R18 98 V 7J 705 / 27.8 233 / 9.2 8.3 / 10.5
18 225/60R18 104/XL V 6½J 727 / 28.6 228 / 9.0 8.3 / 10.5
18 235/50ZR18 97 W 7½J 693 / 27.3 245 / 9.6 8.3 / 10.5
18 235/60R18 107/XL V 7J 739 / 29.1 240 / 9.4 8.3 / 10.5
18 235/65R18 106 T 7J 763 / 30.0 240 / 9.4 8.3 / 10.5
18 255/70R18 113 T 7½J 815 / 32.1 260 / 10.2 8.3 / 10.5
18 265/60R18 110 H 8J 775 / 30.5 272 / 10.7 8.3 / 10.5
18 265/70R18 116 T 8J 829 / 32.6 272 / 10.7 8.3 / 10.5
18 275/70R18 116 T 8J 843 / 33.2 279 / 11.0 8.3 / 10.5
20 285/50R20 116/XL V 9J 794 / 31.3 297 / 11.7 8.1 / 10.2
LT LT215/85R16 110/107 S 6J 772 / 30.4 216 / 8.5 9.0 / 11.3
LT LT225/75R16 115/112 S 6J 744 / 29.3 223 / 8.8 9.0 / 11.3
LT LT235/85R16 120/116 S 6½J 806 / 31.7 235 / 9.3 9.0 / 11.3
LT LT245/75R16 120/116 S 7J 774 / 30.5 248 / 9.8 9.0 / 11.3
LT LT265/75R16 123/120 S  7½J 804 / 31.7 267 / 10.5 9.0 / 11.3
LT LT245/75R17 121/118 S 7J 800 / 31.5 248 / 9.8 9.0 / 11.3
LT 31×10.50R15LT 109 S 8½J 775 / 30.5 268 / 10.6 9.0 / 11.3
500AAUTQG:
PASSENGER CAR TYRE
16
HT  SeriesTTTT SSSSSSSeSeSeeeeSSSSeSeS rrreeereeeeeeririeieieierrrirrrrr eeeeeeeeeeessssssssssssssssss HT Series
13 165/65R13 77 T 5.00B/5J 544 / 21.4 170 / 6.7 7.0 / 8.8
13 165/70R13 79 T 5.00B/5J 562 / 22.1 170 / 6.7 7.0 / 8.8
13 175/70R13 82 T 5.00B/5J 576 / 22.7 177 / 7.0 7.0 / 8.8
13 185/70R13 86 H 5.00B/5½J 590 / 23.2 189 / 7.4 7.0 / 8.8
14 165/60R14 75 H 5J 554 / 21.8 170 / 6.7 7.0 / 8.8
14 165/65R14 79 T 5J 570 / 22.4 170 / 6.7 7.0 / 8.8
14 165/70R14 81 T 5J 588 / 23.1 170 / 6.7 7.0 / 8.8
14 175/65R14 86/XL T 5J 584 / 23.0 177 / 7.0 7.0 / 8.8
14 175/65R14 82 T 5J 584 / 23.0 177 / 7.0 7.0 / 8.8
14 175/70R14 84 T 5J 602 / 23.7 177 / 7.0 7.0 / 8.8
14 185/55R14 80 H 6J 560 / 22.0 194 / 7.6 7.0 / 8.8
14 185/60R14 82 H 5½J 578 / 22.8 189 / 7.4 7.0 / 8.8
14 185/65R14 86 H 5½J 596 / 23.5 189 / 7.4 7.0 / 8.8
14 185/70R14 88 H 5½J 616 / 24.3 189 / 7.4 7.0 / 8.8
14 195/70R14 91 H 6J 630 / 24.8 201 / 7.9 7.0 / 8.8
14 205/70R14 95 H 6J 644 / 25.4 209 / 8.2 7.0 / 8.8
15 185/55R15 82 V 6J 585 / 23.0 185 / 7.6 7.3 / 9.2
15 185/60R15 84 H 5½J 603 / 23.7 189 / 7.4 7.3 / 9.2
15 185/65R15 88 H 5½J 621 / 24.4 189 / 7.4 7.3 / 9.2
15 195/50R15 82 V 6J 577 / 22.7 195 / 7.9 7.3 / 9.2
KT626
Good handling ability
420AAUTQG:
Effective drainage performance
Better wear resistance
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIA OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
STANDARD
RIM
O.T.D O.T.DSECTION WIDTH SECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/32nds (mm)/32ndsSIZE SIZE
15 195/55R15 85 V 6J 595 / 23.4 201 / 7.9 7.3 / 9.2
15 195/60R15 88 V 6J 615 / 24.2 195 / 7.9 7.3 / 9.2
15 195/65R15 91 V 6J 635 / 25.0 195 / 7.9 7.3 / 9.2
15 195/65R15 91 H 6J 635 / 25.0 195 / 7.9 7.3 / 9.2
15 205/60R15 91 V 6J 627 / 24.7 209 / 8.2 7.3 / 9.2
15 205/65R15 94 V 6J 647 / 25.5 205 / 8.2 7.3 / 9.2
15 205/70R15 96 H 6J 669 / 26.3 209 / 8.2 7.3 / 9.2
15 215/65R15 96 H 6½J 661 / 26.0 211 / 8.3 7.3 / 9.2
15 215/75R15 100 T 6J 683 / 26.9 215 / 8.7 7.3 / 9.2
15 215/70R15 98 T 6½J 703 / 27.7 216 / 8.5 7.3 / 9.2
16 195/55R16 91/XL V 6J 620 / 24.4 201 / 7.9 7.3 / 9.2
16 205/55R16 91 V 6½J 632 / 24.9 205 / 8.4 7.3 / 9.2
16 205/60R16 92 H 6J 652 / 25.7 205 / 8.2 7.3 / 9.2
16 205/65R16 95 H 6J 672 / 26.5 205 / 8.2 7.3 / 9.2

13 155/65R13 73 T 4½J 532 / 20.9 157 / 6.2 250 / 36
13 155/70R13 75 T 4½J 548 / 21.6 157 / 6.2 250 / 36
13 155/80R13 79 T 4½J 578 / 22.8 157 / 6.2 240 / 35
14 155/65R14 75 T 4½J 558 / 22 157 / 6.2 250 / 36
14 195/60R14 86 H 6J 590 / 23.2 201 / 7.9 250 / 36
15 175/65R15 84H 5J 609 / 24.0 177 / 7.0 300 / 44
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
PRESSURESECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (kpa)/psiSIZE
PASSENGER CAR TYRE
18
HP  Series
16 195/45R16 84/XL V 6½J 582 / 22.9 195 / 7.7 7.3 / 9.2
16 205/45ZR16 87/XL W 7J 590 / 23.2 206 / 8.1 7.3 / 9.2
16 205/50R16 92 V 7J 653 / 25.7 233 / 9.2 7.3 / 9.2
16 225/50R16 92 V 7J 632 / 24.9 233 / 9.2 7.3 / 9.2
17 205/40ZR17 84/XL W 7½J 596 / 23.5 212 / 8.3 7.3 / 9.2
17 205/45ZR17 88/XL W 7J 616 / 24.3 206 / 8.1 7.3 / 9.2
17 205/50ZR17 93/XL W 6½J 638 / 25.1 214 / 8.4 7.3 / 9.2
17 215/40R17 87/XL V 7½J 604 / 23.8 218 / 8.6 7.3 / 9.2
17 215/45ZR17 91/XL W 7J 626 / 24.6 213 / 8.4 7.3 / 9.2
17 215/50ZR17 95/XL W 7J 648 / 25.5 226 / 8.9 7.3 / 9.2
17 215/55ZR17 98/XL W 7J 668 / 26.3 226 / 8.9 7.3 / 9.2
17 225/45ZR17 94/XL W 7½J 634 / 25.0 225 / 8.9 7.3 / 9.2
17 225/50ZR17 98/XL W 7J 658 / 25.9 233 / 9.2 7.3 / 9.2
17 225/55ZR17 101/XL W 7J 680 / 26.8 233 / 9.2 7.3 / 9.2
17 235/40ZR17 90 W 8½J 620 / 24.4 241 / 9.5 7.3 / 9.2
17 235/45ZR17 97/XL W 8J 644 / 25.4 236 / 9.3 7.3 / 9.2
17 235/55R17 103/XL V 7½J 690 / 27.2 245 / 9.6 7.3 / 9.2
17 245/45ZR17 95 W 8J 652 / 25.7 243 / 9.6 7.3 / 9.2
18 215/35ZR18 84/XL W 7½J 607 / 23.9 218 / 8.6 7.3 / 9.2
18 215/40ZR18 85 W 7½J 629 / 24.8 218 / 8.6 7.3 / 9.2
18 225/40ZR18 92/XL W 8J 637 / 25.1 230 / 9.1 7.3 / 9.2
18 235/40ZR18 95/XL W 8½J 645 / 25.4 241 / 9.5 7.3 / 9.2
KT696
Good handling ability
320AAUTQG:
Effective drainage performance
Good driving stability
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIA OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
STANDARD
RIM
O.T.D O.T.DSECTION WIDTH SECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/32nds (mm)/32ndsSIZE SIZE
18 235/45ZR18 98/XL W 8J 669 / 26.3 236 / 9.3 7.3 / 9.2
18 235/55ZR18 100 W 7½J 715 / 28.1 245 / 9.6 7.8 / 9.8
18 245/40ZR18 97/XL W 8½J 653 / 25.7 248 / 9.8 7.3 / 9.2
18 245/45ZR18 100/XL W 8J 677 / 26.7 243 / 9.6 7.3 / 9.2
18 255/35ZR18 94/XL W 9J 635 / 25.0 260 / 10.2 7.3 / 9.2
18 265/35ZR18 97/XL W 9.5J 643 / 25.3 271 / 10.7 7.3 / 9.2
19 215/35ZR19 85/XL W 7½J 633 / 24.9 218 / 8.6 7.3 / 9.2
19 225/35ZR19 88/XL W 8J 641 / 25.2 230 / 9.1 7.3 / 9.2
19 235/35ZR19 91/XL W 8½J 647 / 25.5 241 / 9.5 7.3 / 9.2
19 245/35ZR19 93/XL W 8½J 655 / 25.8 248 / 9.8 7.3 / 9.2
19 245/40ZR19 98/XL W 8½J 679 / 26.7 248 / 9.8 7.3 / 9.2
19 245/45ZR19 102/XL W 8J 703 / 27.7 243 / 9.6 7.3 / 9.2
19 255/40ZR19 100/XL W 9J 687 / 27.0 260 / 10.2 7.3 / 9.2
19 255/50ZR19 107/XL W 8J 739 / 29.1 265 / 10.4 7.8 / 9.8
19 275/30ZR19 96/XL W 9½J 649 / 25.6 278 / 10.9 7.3 / 9.2
19 275/40ZR19 101 W 9½J 703 / 27.7 278 / 10.9 7.3 / 9.2
19 275/45ZR19 108/XL W 9J 731 / 28.8 273 / 10.7 7.3 / 9.2
19 275/55R19 111 V 8½J 785 / 30.9 284 / 11.2 7.8 / 9.8
20 225/30ZR20 90/XL W 8J 666 / 26.2 230 / 9.1 7.3 / 9.2
20 225/35ZR20 90/XL W 8J 666 / 26.2 230 / 9.1 7.3 / 9.2
20 245/35ZR20 95/XL W 8½J 680 / 26.8 248 / 9.8 7.3 / 9.2
20 275/40ZR20 106/XL W 9½J 728 / 28.7 278 / 10.9 7.3 / 9.2
20 235/35ZR20 92/XL W 8½J 672 / 26.5 241 / 9.5 8.0 / 10.1
20 265/50R20 111/XL V 8½J 774 / 30.5 277 / 10.9 8.8 / 11.1
20 285/30ZR20 99/XL W 10J 680 / 26.8 290 / 11.4 8.0 / 10.1
22 235/30ZR22 90/XL W 8½J 701 / 27.6 242 / 9.5 8.0 / 10.1
22 245/30ZR22 92/XL W 8½J 707 / 27.8 248 / 9.8 8.0 / 10.1
22 255/30ZR22 95/XL W 9J 713 / 28.1 260 / 10.2 8.0 / 10.1
22 265/40R22 106/XL V 9½J 771 / 30.4 271 / 10.7 9.0 / 11.3
22 265/45R22 109/XL V 9J 797 / 31.4 266 / 10.5 8.8 / 11.1
22 265/30ZR22 97/XL W 9½J 719 / 28.3 271 / 10.7 8.0 / 10.1
22 285/35ZR22 106/XL W 10J 759 / 29.9 290 / 11.4 8.8 / 11.1
KT686
Low rolling resistance
420AAUTQG:
Extremely low noise
Good driving experience
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIA OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
STANDARD
RIM
O.T.D O.T.DSECTION WIDTH SECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/32nds (mm)/32ndsSIZE SIZE
22 295/25ZR22 97/XL W 10½J 707 / 27.8 301 / 11.9 8.0 / 10.1
22 305/45R22 118/XL V 10J 833 / 32.8 303 / 11.9 8.8 / 11.1
24 245/30ZR24 94/XL W 8½J 758 / 29.8 248 / 9.8 8.0 / 10.1
24 255/30ZR24 97/XL W 9J 764 / 30.1 260 / 10.2 8.0 / 10.1
24 275/25ZR24 96/XL W 10J 748 / 29.4 283 / 11.1 8.8 / 11.1
24 275/30ZR24 101/XL W 9½J 776 / 30.6 278 / 10.9 8.7 / 11.0
24 295/35R24 110/XL V 10½J 816 / 32.1 301 / 11.9 8.8 / 11.1
26 295/30ZR26 107/XL W 10½J 838 / 33.0 301 / 11.9 8.7 / 11.0
26 305/30ZR26 109/XL W 11J 844 / 33.2 313 / 12.3 8.7 / 11.0
16 205/50R16 87 V 6½J 612 / 24.1 214 / 8.4 8.0 / 10.1
18 235/40ZR18 95/XL W 8½J 645 / 25.4 241 / 9.5 8.0 / 10.1
18 245/40ZR18 97/XL W 8½J 653 / 25.7 248 / 9.8 8.0 / 10.1
KT818
Better traction performance
420AAUTQG:
Excellent grip ability on snowy roads
Higher security
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIA OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
STANDARD
RIM
O.T.D O.T.DSECTION WIDTH SECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32ndsSIZE SIZE
18 265/35ZR18 97/XL W 9½J 643 / 25.3 271 / 10.7 8.0 / 10.1
18 275/35ZR18 95 W 9½J 649 / 25.6 278 / 10.9 7.6 / 9.6
PASSENGER CAR TYRE
20
UHP  Series
KT737
Avoiding irregular wear
Better wet grip performance
Longer tyre life
13LT 165R13LT 89/88 S 4½J 596 / 23.5 167 / 6.6
13LT 175R13LT 97/95 R 5J 610 / 24.0 177 / 7.0
14LT 165R14LT 96/95 T 4½J 620 / 24.4 165 / 6.5
14LT 195R14LT 105/103 R 5½J 668 / 26.3 196 / 7.7
15LT 195R15LT 106/104 S 5½J 693 / 27.3 198 / 7.8
15LT 195/70R15LT 108/105 R 6J 655 / 25.8 201 / 7.9
16LT 205/65R16LT 107/105 R 6J 672 / 26.5 209 / 8.2
16LT 215/75R16LT 112/109 S 6J 728 / 28.7 216 / 8.5
14C 165/70R14C 99/98 R 5J 634 / 25.0 178 / 7.0
14C 175/65R14C 102/100 R 5½J 650 / 25.6 188 / 7.4
KT858C
Effi cient water expulsion, ensures safety on wet slippery
surface.
Central Tread Pattern enhanced tire performance and
life span.
Closed Tread for higher stability & gripping
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIA OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
STANDARD
RIM
SECTION WIDTH SECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch (mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/inchSIZE SIZE
15C 205/70R15C 89/87 R 5J 588 / 23.1 170 / 6.7
14C 175R14C 90/88 T 5J 584 / 23.0 177 / 7.0
14C 185R14C 106/104 R 6J 669 / 26.3 209 / 8.2
16C 195/60R16C 109/107 S 6½J 683 / 26.9 221 / 8.7
16C 215/60R16C 106/103 R 6½J 697 / 27.4 228 / 9.0
16C 195/65R16C 104/102 R 5J 684 / 26.9 184 / 7.2
16C 235/65R16C 99/97 H 6J 640 / 25.2 201 / 7.9
15C 215/70R15C 104/102 T 6J 660 / 26.0 201 / 7.9
15C 225/70R15C 108/106 T 6½J 664 / 26.1 221 / 8.7
16C 185/75R16C 115/113 T 7J 712 / 28 240 / 9.4
KT797
Avoiding irregular wear
Effective drainage performance
Super load capacity ability
KT656
Purpose design for all weather
Good traction performance
Longer tyre life
16 7.50R16LT 122/118 N 6J/6.00G 805 / 31.7 215 / 8.5 12.1 / 15.2
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
O.T.DSECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32ndsSIZE
16 7.00R16LT 117/116 M 5½J/5.50F 775 / 30.5 200 / 7.9 11.1 / 14.0
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
O.T.DSECTION WIDTH
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32ndsSIZE
14 205R14C 109/107 P 6J 686 / 27.0 208 / 8.2 8.8 / 11.1
15 205/65R15C 102/100 T 6J 647 / 25.5 209 / 8.2 9.1 / 11.5
16 215/65R16C 109/107 R 6½J 686 / 27.0 221 / 8.7 9.5 / 12.0
16 225/65R16C 112/110 R 6½J 698 / 27.5 228 / 9.0 9.7 / 12.2
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM

SPEED CODE
PR OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
O.T.D PRESSURESECTION WIDTH LOAD
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32ndsSingle/Dual (kpa/psi)
Steer/Trailer
TUCK & BUS TYRE
26
SIZE
11R22.5 16 146/143 M 8.25 1050 / 41.3 279 / 11.0 3000/2750 15 / 18.9 830 /120
11R24.5 16 149/146 L 8.25 1104 / 43.5 279 / 11.0 3250/3000 15 / 18.9 830 /120
205/75R17.5 16 124/122 M 6.00 753 / 29.6 200 / 7.9 1600/1500 14 / 17.6 760 /110
215/75R17.5 16 126/124 M 6.00 767 / 30.2 211 / 8.3 1650/1500 15 / 18.9 760 /110
235/75R17.5 16 132/130 M 6.75 797 / 31.4 233 / 9.2 2000/1850 15 / 18.9 830 /120
225/70R19.5 14 128/126 M 6.75 811 / 31.9 226 / 8.9 1800/1700 15 / 18.9 760 /110
245/70R19.5 16 136/134 M 7.50 818 / 32.2 241 / 9.5 2180/2060 15 / 18.9 830 /120
265/70R19.5 16 140/138 M 7.50 867 / 34.1 262 / 10.3 2500/2360 15 / 18.9 830 /120
255/70R22.5 16 140/137 M 7.50 930 / 36.6 255 / 10.0 2500/2300 15 / 18.9 830 /120
275/70R22.5 16 148/145 M 8.25 958 / 37.7 276 / 10.9 3150/2900 15 / 18.9 900 /130
295/75R22.5 16 146/143 L 9.00 1014 / 39.9 298 / 11.7 3000/2725 15 / 18.9 830 /120
285/75R24.5 16 147/144 L 8.25 1050 / 41.3 283 / 11.1 3070/2800 15 / 18.9 830 /120
LOAD INDEX/

longer mileage.
LOAD INDEX/
SPEED CODE
PR OVERALL DIASTANDARD
RIM
O.T.D PRESSURESECTION WIDTH LOAD
(mm)/inch(mm)/inch (mm)/32ndsSingle/Dual (kpa/psi)
All position
APPLICATION PORFORMACE
SIZE
11R22.5 16 148/145 L 8.25 1065 / 41.9 279 / 11 3150/2900 20.5 / 26.0 840 / 120
11R24.5 16 149/146 L 8.25 1116 / 43.9 279 / 11 3250/3000 20.5 / 26.0 830 / 120
295/75R22.5 14 144/141 L 9.00 1020 / 40.2 298 / 11.7 2800/2575 20.5 / 26.0 760 / 110
295/80R22.5 16 152/148 M 9.00 1050 / 41.3 298 / 11.7 3550/3150 20.5 / 26.0 830 / 120
315/80R22.5 20 156/151 M 9.00 1082 / 42.6 312 / 12.3 4000/3450 20.5 / 26.0 850 / 125
285/75R24.5 14 144/141 L 8.25 1056 / 41.6 283 / 11.1 2800/2575 20.5 / 26.0 760 / 110
DR920
Apply for normal and
urban road.
For truck driving tire.